comply with them. This could impact the completeness of the revenues from royalties and
disturbance fees on large dispositions when clients fail to comply with the lease, permit, or
disposition requirements. The Department is in the process of enhancing systems and methods
to validate amounts reported and ensure completeness of revenues. Regardless of system
enhancements procedures cannot identify all sources of unreported income from self assessed
revenues. The Department does not estimate the amount of unreported royalties or disposition
fees.

(c) Change in Accounting Policy

The Department changed its accounting policy for revenue reporting from a cash basis to a full
accrual basis for the year ended March 31, 2010.

NOTE 3 RESTATEMENT
(in thousands)

The prior year statement of financial position included tangible capital assets pertaining to parcels of
land amounting to $3,959 that were sold in the previous years but were still in the records as of
March 31, 2010. Management has restated the tangible capital assets account to reflect the various
sales that occurred prior to April 1, 2009. The following table illustrates the effect of this restatement.

As Previously Reported
March 31, 2010 Adjustment

As Restated
March 31, 2011

Tangible Capital Assets $ 285,088 $ (3,959) $ 281,129
Net Assets at Beginning of Year $ 208,109 $ (3,959) $ 204,150

2010-2011 Sustainable Resource Development Annual Report
72

DEPARTMENT OF SUSTAINABLE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
(in thousands)

01021102

Gross
Amount

Allowance for
Doubtful
Accounts

Net Realizable
Value

Net Realizable
Value

Accounts receivable $ 134,867 $ (1,655) $ 133,212 $ 112,231
Refunds from suppliers 108 - 108 80

113,211$023,331$)556,1($579,431$

Accounts receivable are unsecured and interest bearing at various rates.

NOTE 5 TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS
(in thousands)

dnaL (1) Buildings Equipment(2)
Computer

Hardware and
Software

Other(3) 2011
Total

2010
Total

(Note 3)

Estimated Useful Life Indefinite 40 years 3 – 15 years 5 – 10 years 5 – 40 years

Historical Costs(*)

Beginning of year $ 127,811 $ 48,770 $ 74,268 $ 26,163 $ 126,106 $ 403,118  $ 382,514

329039,3571,4snoitiddA 3,508  4,439  16,975   27,891

Disposals, including write-downs (1) (44)  (6)  (656)  -  (707)   (7,287)

,92$581,57$656,25$589,131$ 015 $ 130,545 $ 419,386  $ 403,118

Accumulated Amortization

Beginning of year $ - 17,256  21,619  15,231  67,883  121,989   113,966

Amortization expense  -  1,004  3,691  1,428  2,316  8,439   8,340

Effect of disposals - (30) (6) (657)  -  (693)   (317)

,61403,52032,81- 002  70,199 129,735   121,989

Net Book Value at March 31, 2011 $ 131,985 $ 34,426 $ 49,881 $ 13,013 $ 60,346 $ 289,651

Net Book Value at March 31, 2010 $ 127,811 $ 31,514 $ 52,649 $ 10,932 $ 58,223   $ 281,129

(1) Land includes land acquired for building sites, infrastructure and other program use.

(2) Equipment includes office, laboratory, heavy mobile and forest protection equipment, vehicles
and furniture.

(3) Other consists of land improvements; aircraft and aircraft engines; and highways and roads
(consists of original pavement, roadbed, drainage works and traffic control devices).

*Historical costs include work-in-progress at March 31, 2011 totalling $13,894 comprised of:
equipment $784 (2010 - $3,334); computer hardware and software $1,622 (2010 - $2,118); and other
$11,488 (2010 - $7,890).

73
2010-2011 Sustainable Resource Development Annual Report

DEPARTMENT OF SUSTAINABLE RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
(in thousands)

2011 2010

Payable to Environmental Protection and Enhancement Fund  $ 80,738  $ 82,425
 893,13016,32seitilibaildeurccA

146,3028,3larenegelbayapstnuoccA
640,61783,51yapnoitacaV

$ 123,555 $ 133,510

NOTE 7 CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS
(in thousands)

Contractual obligations are obligations of the Department to others that will become liabilities in the
future when the terms of those contracts or agreements are met.

1102 2010
 697,77$497,661$stcartnocecivreS

94257sesaelmret-gnoL
050,1007stnarG

$ 167,569 $ 79,095

Estimated payment requirements for each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

Service
Contract Leases  Grants  Total

2011-12 $ 25,068   69 350 25,487

2012-13 23,352   6   350 23,708

2013-14 21,702   -   -   21,702

2014-15 21,702   -   -   21,702

2015-16 14,965   -   -   14,965

Thereafter  60,005   -   -   60,005
 965,761$007$57$497,661$

NOTE 8 CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
(in thousands)

At March 31, 2011 the Department is a defendant in twenty-seven legal claims (2010 – twenty-one
legal claims). Eighteen of these claims have specified amounts totalling $1,385,571 and the
remaining nine have no specified amounts (2010 – fourteen claims with specified amounts of
$1,433,880 and seven with no specified amount). Included in the total legal claims are five claims